

No. 23-1353

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATES OF FLORIDA, ARKANSAS
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Florida
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Chief of Staff

BRIDGET K. O'HICKEY
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Whether states may intervene when the federal government threatens to abdicate the defense of a rule in which states are interested is a question of national significance..... | 3 |
| II. The petitioning States meet the requirements for intervention. | 7 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit misapprehended the States’ interests, which support intervention..... | 8 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit flouted this Court’s decision in <i>Cameron</i> and misapplied <i>United States v. Texas</i> | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 93 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2024) | 6 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-167, 2018 WL 10562846 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Albert Inv. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... | 7, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wash. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990) | 8 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) | 4 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) | 8 |

Regulations

| | |
|--|------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.33 | 2, 4 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.33 | 2, 4 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 14221 (2021)..... | 4 |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023)..... | 2, 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Memorandum from E. Scott Pruitt, Adm'r U.S. EPA, to Ass't Adm'rs, et al., U.S. EPA, Adhering to the Fundamental Principles of Due Process, Rule of Law, and Cooperative Federalism in Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements (Oct. 16, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/46ms7j8b | 3 |
| Pet. Br., <i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-592, 2023 WL 363968 (Jan. 18, 2023) | 5 |
